unchanged, rally back to their historical lows, or increase by less than implied by market

forwards (20–25 bp less). Returns would be modest, however, particularly compared to previous

years.

 The vulnerability of bond portfolios to rising yields is greater than for other times preceding

prior central bank tightening episodes, such as in 1994 and 2004, as current very low yields have

diminished the ability of coupon income to cushion capital losses caused by rising yields. As of

mid-March, 1–3 year yields were about 0.36 percent, giving an estimated income return of about

0.03 percent per month. As an illustration of an adverse scenario, the FI bond portfolio could

sustain a gradual annual rate increase of about 25 basis points (2.3 bp per month) before

recording a one-year negative return. This is about 22 basis points less than the magnitude of

REVIEW OF THE FUND’S INCOME POSITION FOR FY 2014  AND FY 2015–2016

INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND 37

Unchanged

Yields 1/

Trough Bond

Yields, Aug

2012  2/

Forwards

-25bps
Forwards

Forwards

+25bps

Actual Returns FYTD (May 2013-Jan 2014)

3-Month SDR/GRA 0.07 … … … …

Bond 0.25 … … … …

MTIs 0.31 … … … …

IA 0.28 … … … …

Excess Return 0.20 … … … …

FY 2014 (May 2013-April 2014)

3-Month SDR 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.11

Bond 0.31 0.39 0.24 0.17 0.10

MTIs 0.36 0.42 0.29 0.22 0.15

IA 0.34 0.40 0.26 0.19 0.12

Excess Return 0.24 0.31 0.17 0.09 0.01

FY 2015 (May 2014-April 2015)

3-Month SDR 0.13 0.08 0.15 0.33 0.51

Bond 0.36 0.60 0.08 -0.21 -0.49

MTIs 0.33 0.48 0.05 -0.24 -0.52

IA 0.35 0.54 0.06 -0.22 -0.51

Excess Return 0.22 0.46 -0.09 -0.55 -1.01

Memo Items:

Assumed Yields: Spot Target Yields 1 year forward

3-Month SDR/GRA 0.13 0.06 0.41

Bonds 0.36 0.08 3/ 0.86

MTIs 0.33 0.15 3/ 0.83

Table 1. Investment Account Performance Scenarios

(unannualized returns in percent)

1/ From March 19, 2014.
2/ Bond yields reached 0.08 percent in August 2012; swap spreads were 10 basis
points wider than current levels. Assumption is to reach historical lows over the

next12 months.

Note: Actual returns are based on audited performance data provided by State

Street. Projections are based on current market levels for SDR weighted 3-month
bills, and 2-year government notes, and 2-year MTIs, and on government bond
forward rates.

Sources: State Street data, Bloomberg, and staf f  calculations.

rate increase priced in by market forwards. By comparison, current 1–3 year yields are about 375

and 190 basis points lower than at end-1993 and 2003, respectively. A rise in yields in line with